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Table 1
Toxic Substances Monitoring Program

Preliminary Summary of 1999 Data: Trace Elements ln Fish and Clams (ppm, wet weight)

Station Station Species Tissue Sample Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead Mercury Nickel Selenium Silver Zinc
Number Narne Code Date

801.11.89 Lower Newport BaylRhine Ch YFC L 08/10/99 NA. NA. 0.089 5.3300 0.1290 NA NA NA 0.0060 23.90
801.11. 96 Peters Canyon Channel PRS W 08/05/99 0.179 0.0350 0.121 1. 2300 0.0300 0.048 0.1370 4.110 <0.0020 45.80

801.11.96 Peters Canyon Channel PHS W 08/05/99 0.190 0.0360 0.171 1.2900 0.0380 0.040 0.1390 4.240 0.0030 44.70

801.11. 99 Upper Newport Bay/Newport Dtmes ORC F 08/04/99 1.300 <0.0020 NA. NA NA 0.050 0.0170 0.760 NA NA

801.11.99 Upper Newport Bay/Newport Dtmes ORC L 08/04/99 N.?> NA 0.088 6.2600 0.0080 NA NA NA <0.0020 18.40

901.12. ## Aliso Cr/Pacific Park Dr > PHS W 08/27/99 0.245 O.nllo 0.110 1.3000 0.0710 <0.015 0.1950 1.610 <0.0020 32.50

-z. 902.11. 01 Santa Margarita R/Stuart Mesa Rdf CI<F W 08/25/99 0.221 0.0050 0.050 1.1200 0.0320 <0.015 0.1900 0.248 0.0270 28.30

3,:2- 902.22.03 Rainbow Creek oJ GSF F 08/26/99 0.031 <0.0020 NA. NA lilA 0.051 0.0080 0.388 NA NA

902.22.03 Rainlx>w creek J GSF L 08/26/99 NA lilA 0.067 2.4500 0.0100 NA NA NA <0.0020 16.70

'j 902.32. ## Murrietta Cr/u/s Temecula Cr v' BLB F 08/26/99 0.036 <0.0020 lilA NA. lilA 0.059 0.0370 0.287 NA NA
'2.- 902.32.## Mu=ietta Cr/u/s Temecula Cr J BLB L 08126/99 NA NA. 0.100 9.2500 0.0070 NA NA NA 0.0290 19.20

S' 904.10.## Lorna Alta Cr/Col1ege Blvd ,{ GAM w 08/26/99 0.217 0.0220 0.236 3.6900 0.0770 0.061 0.1990 0.371 0.0340 37.70

Buena Vista Lagoon /
/

904.21.02 LMB F 08/25/99 0.072 <0.0020 lilA lilA lilA 0.054 0.0100 0.392 NA NA
V 904.21.02 Buena Vista Lagoon / LMB L 08/25/99 NA NA. 0.122 3.8300 0.0210 NA NA NA 0.0060 21. 90I

-co 904.31. ## Agua Hedionda Cr/El Camino RealJ GAM W 08/24/99 0.386 0.0250 0.220 1.3400 0.0380 <0.015 0.1520 0.461 0.0050 25.90

(.; 904.51. 03 San Marcos Cr / LMB F 08/24/99 0.045 <0.0020 NA NA NA 0.046 0.0230 0.335 NA NA

904.51. 03 San Marcos Cr V LMB L 08/24/99 NA NA 0.193 3.0800 <0.0020 NA NA NA <0.0020 16.00

904.61. 07
I

08/24/99Escondido Cr/Elfin Forest Park J GSF F 0.064 0.0010 NA NA NA. 0.050 0.3410 0.496 NA NA
.:~.

Escondido Cr/Elfin Forest ParkJ904.61. 07 GSF L 08/24/99 NA NA 0.070 2.4400 0.0100 NA NA NA 0.0050 17 .30

907.11. 03 San Diego R/u/s Taylor St) LMB F 08/23/99 0.096 <0.0020 NA NA NA. 0.035 0.0150 0.854 NA NA

0\"') 907.11. 03 San Diego R/u/s Taylor St j LMB L 08/23/99 NA NA 0.112 5.9400 0.0130 NA NA NA 0.0130 23.10

L = Liver. F = Filet. W = Whole Body. < = Below Indicated Detection Limit. NA = Not Analyzed.

Species codes are listed in Table 3.
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TABLE 2
Toxic Substances Monitoring Program

Preliminary Summary of 1999 Data: Organic Chemicals in Fish and Clams (ppb, wet weight)

Aldrin alpha- cis- gamna- trans- cis- trans- Oxy- Total Chlor- Dacthal
Station Station Species Tissue Sample ChIor- Chlor- Chlor- Chlor- Nona- Nona- chlor- Chlor- pyrifos
Number Name Code Type Date dene dane dene dane chIor chlor dane dane

801.11. 09 san Diego Cr/Barranca Pkwy FRS W 08/05/99 <1.0 <1.0 4.2 <1.0 2.3 2.3 5.7 2.1 16.6 <2.0 <2.0
801.11.89 Lower Newport Bay/Rhine Ch YFC F 08/10/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
801.11.96 Pet.ers Canyon Channel PRS W 08/05/99 <1.0 <1.0 3.2 <1.0 2.6 2.9 9.1 1.4 19.3 4.2 <2.0
801.11.96 Peters Canyon Channel PRS W 08/05/99 <1.0 <1.0 3.3 <1.0 2.8 3.2 9.8 1.5 20.7 5.2 <2.0
801.11.99 Upper Newport BaylNewport Dunes ORC F 08/04/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1. 0 <2.0 <2.0 1.9 <1.0 1.9 <2.0 <2.0
901.12. ## Aliso Cr/Pacific Park Dr .I PRS W 08/27/99 <1.0 <1.0 5.4 1.2 2.0 <2.0 5.3 3.6 17.5 4.3 4.1
902.11.01 Santa Margarita R/Stuart Mesa Rdv' CKF W 08/25/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
902.22.03 Rainbow Creek ./ GSF F 08/26/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
902.32.## M~ietta Cr/u/s Temecula Cr J BLB F 08/26/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1. 0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <1.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0
904.10.## Lama Alta Cr/College Blvd v· GAM W 08/26/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 1.6 <1.0 1.6 <2.0 <2.0

Dieldrin o,p' p,p' o,p' p,p' o,p' p,p' p,p' p,p' Total Dicofol Diazinon Endo- Endo- Endo- Total Endrin Ethion
Station DOD DID DDE IDE DDT DDT DI:.MU DIMS DDT sultan suIfan sulfan Endo-
Nurrber I II Sulfate suIfan

801.11. 09 4.1 3.2 27.0 <2.0 139.0 <3.0 <5.0 8.9 NA 178.1 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
801.11. 89 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 22.8 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 22.8 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
801.11. 96 3.3 5.8 24.4 2.7 503.0 <3.0 <5.0 10.9 NA 546.8 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
801.11.96 3.4 5.8 25.8 2.8 516.0 3.1 <5.0 11.4 NA 564.9 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
801.11. 99 <2.0 <2.0 6.0 <2.0 54.5 <3.0 <5.0 3.3 NA 63.9 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
901.12.## 8.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 9.4 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 9.4 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
902.11. 01 <2.0 2.6 4.8 <2.0 15.2 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 22.5 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO ·<2.0 <6.0
902.22.03 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA NO NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
902.32.## <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.9 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 2.9 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0
904.10.## <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 7.6 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 7.6 NA <20.0 <2.0 WI. NA NO <2.0 <6.0

alpha- beta- delta- garrma- Total Hepta- Hepta- Hexa- Methoxy- Oxa- Ethyl Methyl PCB PCB PCB Total Toxaphene Chemical
Station HO-l HO-l HO-l HO-l HO-l chlor chlor- chIoro- chlor diazon Para- Para- 1248 1254 1260 PCB Group
Nurrber (Lindane) epoxide benzene thion thion A

801.11. 09 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 0.7 <5.0 329.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 71.0 14.0 85.0 81.4 102.1
801.11.89 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 39.0 <10.0 39.0 <20.0 NO
801.11.96 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 0.6 <5.0 59.6 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 26.0 15.0 41.0 72.0 94.6
801.11.96 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 0.6 <5.0 62.7 <2.0 <4 .. 0 <25.0 29.0 15.0 44.0 80.5 104.6
801.11. 99 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 21.0 <10.0 21.0 <20.0 1.9
901.12. ## <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 2.9 0.4 <5.0 41.9 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 22.0 <10.0 22.0 <20.0 29.2
902.11.01 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 5.2 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 NO
902.22.03 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 NO
902.32.## <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 2.0
904,10.## <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 4.9 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 21.0 <10.0 21.0 <20.0 1.6

NA Means that the sample was not analyzed for the chemical. F = Filet.
NO Means that the chemical was not detected. W = Whole Body.
< Means that the chemical was not detected above the indicated limit of detection. Species codes are listed in Table 3.
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Aldrin alpha- cis- garnrra- trans- cis- trans- Oxy- Total Chlor- Dacthal
Station Station Species Tissue Sample Chlor- Chlor- Chlor- Chlor- Nona- Nona- chIor- Chlor- pyrifos
Number Name Code Type Date dene dane dene dane chlor chlor dane dane

904.21.02 Buena Vista Lagoon oJ' illB F 08/25/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
904.31. ## Agua Hedionda er/El camino Real/ GAM W 08/24/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 4.7 2.6 7.2 <2.0 <2.0
904.51.03 San Marcos er' LMB F 08/24/99 <1.0 <1. 0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
904.61. 07 Escondido Cr/Elfin Forest Park"- GSF F 08/24/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <2.0
907.11. 03 San Diego R/u/s Taylor St......' illB F 08/23/99 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 . <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.0 <1.0 3.0 <2.0 <2.0

Dieldrin a,p' P,P' D,p' P,P' o,p' p,p' p,p' p,p' Total Dicofol Diazinon Endo- Endo- Endo- Total Endrin Ethion
Station DDD DDD DDE ODE DDT DDI' DDMU DIMS DIYI' sulfan sulfan suIfan Endo-
Number I II Sulfate sulfan

904.21.02 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.2 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 2.2 NA <20.0 <2.0 NA NA NO <2.0 <6.0
904.31. ## <2.0 <2.0 3.3 <2.0 42.8 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 46.1 NA <20.0 <2.0 NA NA NO <2.0 <6.0
904.51. 03 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA NO NA <20.0 <2.0 NA NA NO <2.0 <6.0
904.61.07 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA NO NA <20.0 <2.0 NA NA NO <2.0 <6.0
907.11.03 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 4.8 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 NA 4.8 NA <20.0 <2.0 NA NA NO <2.0 <6.0

alpha- beta- delta~ gamma- Total Hepta- Hepta- Hexa- Methoxy- Oxa- Ethyl Methyl PCB PCB PCB Total Toxaphene Chemical
Station HCH HCH HCH HCH HCH chlor chlor- chloro- chlor diazon Para- Para- 1248 1254 1260 PCB Group
Number (Lindane) epoxide benzene thion thion A

904.21. 02 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1. 0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 NO
904.31. ## <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1. 0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 7.2
904.51. 03 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 NO
904.61.07 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 <10.0 <10.0 NO <20.0 NO
907.11.03 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 NO <2.0 <1.0 <0.3 <5.0 <3.0 <2.0 <4.0 <25.0 18.0 <10.0 18.0 <20.0 3.0

NA Means that the sample was not analyzed for the chemical. F = Filet.
NO Means that the chemical was not detected. W = Whole Body.
< Means that the chemical was not detected above the indicated limit of detection. Species codes are listed in Table 3.



TABLE 3
Toxic Substances Monitoring Program

1999 Species Code List

Freshwater Fish *

Species
Code
AC
BB
BCR
BG
BK
BLB
BN
CCF
CP
GAM
GSF
LMB
PCP
PRS
RBT
RCH
SKR
SPM
STB
TL

Species
Code

CKF
aRC
SSP
STF
YFC

species
Code

Common
Name

Arroyo Chub
Brown Bullhead
Black Crappie
Bluegill
Brook Trout
Black Bullhead
Brown Trout
Channel Catfish
Carp
Mosquitofish
Green Sunfish
Largemouth Bass
Prickly Sculpin
Red Shiner
Rainbow Trout
California Roach
Sucker
Sacramento Pike Minnow
Threespine Stickleback
Tilapia

Common
Name

California Killifish
Orangemouth Corvina
Shiner Perch
Starry Flounder
Yellowfin Croaker

Common
Name

Species
Name

Gila orcutti
Ameiurus nebulosus
Pomoxis nigromaculatus
Lepomis macrochirus
Salvelinus fontinalis
Ameiurus melas
Salmo trutta
Ictalurus punctatus
Cyprinus carpio
Gambusia affinis
Lepomis cyanellus
Micropterus salmoides
Cottus asper
Cyprinella lutrensis
Oncorhynchus mykiss
Hesperoleucus symmetricus
Catostomus sp.
Ptychocheilus grandis
Gasterosteus aculeatus
Tilapia sp.

Marine Fish *

Species
Name

Fundulus parvipinnis
Cynoscion xanthulus
Cymatogaster aggregata
Platichthys stellatus
Umbrina roncador

Non-Fish

Species
Name

Family
Name

Cyprinidae
Ictaluridae
Centrarchidae
Centrarchidae
Salmonidae
Ictaluridae
Salmonidae
Ictaluridae
Cyprinidae
Poeciliidae
Centrarchidae
Centrarchidae
Cottidae
Cyprinidae
Salmonidae
Cyprinidae
Catostomidae
Cyprinidae
Gasterosteidae
Cichlidae

Family
Name

Cyprindontidae
Sciaenidae
Embiotocidae
Pleuronectidae
Sciaenidae

Family
Name

TFC Asiatic Clam (transplant) Corbicula manilensis Corbiculidae

* Common and scientific fish names were obtained from Robins, C.R., R.M.
Bailey, C.E. Bond, J.R. Brooker, E.A. Lachner, R.N. Lea, and W.B. Scott.
1991. Common and Scientific Names of Fishes from the United States and
Canada. American Fisheries Society Special Publication 20, Bethesda,
Maryland.


